of financial position and income statements for the financial year ended 30 June 2011 are higher or
lower than it would have been had the previous policies been applied in the current year

   Increase/
   (decrease)
   2011

   RM’000
 Effects on statements of financial position:

   Assets
   Insurance receivables   (1,363)

   Equity and liabilities
   Retained profits   (1,022)
   Provision for taxation   341

 Effects on income statements:

   Management expenses:
   Impairment loss on insurance receivables   1,363
   Taxation   (341)
   1,022

M
CI

S
ZU

RI
CH

 In
su

ra
nc

e
Be

rh
ad

(4
35

31
8-

U
)

56
 |

2. SIGNIfICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT’D)

 2.4 Changes in accounting policies (cont’d)

 (vi) Summary of effects of changes in accounting treatment on the financial statements (cont’d)

(b) The following are effects arising from the adoption of fRS 117:

   As
   previously Re- As
   reported classification restated
   RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

 Effects on statements of financial position:

1 July 2009:
  Property and equipment   65,763  22,253   88,016

   Prepaid land lease payments   22,552   (22,253)  299

 30 June 2010:

  Property and equipment   60,789   21,868   82,657
   Prepaid land lease payments   22,158   (21,868)  290

 2.5 Standards issued but not yet effective

 As at the date of authorisation of these financial statements, the following FRSs, amendments to FRSs

and IC Interpretations have been issued by the Malaysian Accounting Standards Board (“MASB”)
but are not yet effective and have not been adopted by the Group and the Company.

 Effective for financial periods beginning on or after 1 January 2011

 Amendments to FRS 1 Limited Exemption from Comparative FRS 7 Disclosures for First-time Adopters
Amendments to FRS 1 Additional Exemptions for First-time Adopters

 Amendments to FRS 2 Group Cash-settled Share-based Payment Transactions

[…]

indices and benchmarks which reflect current observable market prices and other published
information. Assumptions and prudent estimates are determined at the date of valuation and further
evaluated on a continuous basis in order to ensure realistic and reasonable valuations.

The sensitivity analysis below shows the impact of changes in key assumptions on the value of life
insurance liabilities. The analysis below is performed for reasonably possible movements in key
assumptions with all other assumptions held constant, showing the impact on liabilities. The correlation
of assumptions will have a significant effect in determining the liabilities, but to demonstrate the impact
due to changes in assumptions, assumptions had to be changed on an individual basis.

There are no material change to the methods used to derive assumptions from the previous year.

The following table highlights the sensitivity of the gross valuation liabilities to reasonably possible
changes to the key assumptions:

Assumptions Change  Impact on
   30 June 2011
   insurance contract
   liabilities
   RM’000

Base   2,728,716

Discount rates +100 basis points  2,650,336
  - 100 basis points  2,828,606

Mortality and morbidity Increase by 25%  2,774,359

  Decrease by 25%  2,692,517

Lapse and surrender Increase by 25%  2,687,677
   Decrease by 25%  2,778,549

Expenses Increase by 25%  2,786,318
  Decrease by 25%  2,675,414

93
 |

AN
N

U
AL

 R
EP

O
RT

 2
01

1

NOTES TO ThE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 30 June 2011

39. INSURANCE RISK (CONT’D)
General insurance risk

The Company’s general insurance businesses are exposed to the possibility of occurrence of an insured
event and uncertainty of the amount and timing of the resultant claim. The principal risk that the Company
faces is that the actual claims exceed the carrying amount of insurance liabilities.

The probability and severity of risk events are managed through a diversification of insurance portfolio and
careful selection of risks, together with the implementation of underwriting strategy and guidelines, limiting the

[…]

Equity price risk is that the fair value of equity assets will be adversely affected by movement in
market prices (other than those arising from interest risk or currency risk), whether those changes
are caused by factors specific to the individual financial instruments or its issuer or factors
affecting similar financial instruments traded in the market.

The Company’s exposure to equity price risk arises from its investment in quoted equities traded
in the Bursa Malaysia. The Company manages its exposure to equity price risk by setting policies
and investment parameters governing asset allocation and investments limits, having regard to
such limits stipulated by BNM as well as specific assessment for equity investments falling below
30% of its average historical cost  or a prolonged decline for 12 consecutive months.

Sensitivity analysis:

Management’s best estimate of the effect on the net income for the year and equity due to
a reasonably possible change in the FTSE Bursa Malaysia KLCI Index (“FBMKLCI”) with all other
variables held constant is indicated in the table below:

   Effect on
   net income/
   Change in   (loss)   Effect on
   fBMKLCI   for the year   equity
2011   %   RM’000   RM’000

Market indices:
  FBMKLCI   +5%  -   12,284
  FBMKLCI   -5%  -   (12,284)

(d) Credit risk

 Credit risk is the risk of a financial loss resulting from the failure of an intermediary or counterparty
to settle its financial and contractual obligations to the Company as when they fall due.

The Company’s primary exposure to credit risk arises through its investment in fixed income
securities and deposits, obligations of reinsurers through reinsurance contracts and receivables
from sales of insurance policies. The Company has in place a credit control policy and investment
policy to manage its credit risk.

The Company manages the exposure to individual counterparties pertaining to its investment